Page 1
Rev.06 / Jan.15.2019
MPI-706H  60W AC / DC
SPECIFICATION
For
SWITCHING POWER SUPPLY
M/N: MPI-706H
Version Revise Date Change Items

2. While input voltage below 100V (90-99V), an accessory heat sink or the chassis of application (min. 440 cm2, aluminum with 1.5mm thickness) is
recommend to be placed at the bottom of the power supply itself.
3. Model no. coding:
M P I – 7 0 6 H  –  X
Characteristic Minimum Typical Maximum Units Notes & Conditions
Input Range 90 115 / 230 264 VAC Continuous input range.
Input Frequency 47   63 Hz AC input.
Efficiency  75  % Rated load, 115VAC. Varies with distribution of loads
among output.
Operation Temperature 0  70 °C Derate linearly above 50°C by 2.5% per °C to a
maximum temperature of 70°C at 50% load.
Weight   208.4  g
Dimensions 170.0 (L) x 52.0 (W) x 39.0 (H) mm, Tolerance +/- 0.4mm.
EMC EN 55022 / EN 55032, CISPR 22 & FCC Part 15,
IEC 61000-4-2, IEC 61000-4-3, IEC 61000-4-4, IEC 61000-4-5, IEC 61000-4-6, IEC 61000-4-8, IEC 61000-4-11
Safety Approvals EN 60950-1: 2006+A11: 2009, UL 60950-1, 2nd Edition, 2007-03-27,
CSA C22.2 No. 60950-1-07, 2nd Edition, 2007-03
X= blank
A input with AC socket version
Models & Ratings
Summary
FEATURES
� 80W with 8.6CFM forced air- cooling, 60W convection cooling.
� 170 x 52 x 39 mm Slim size, ATX output.
� PG/PF Signal.
� +5V Stand by & Remote On/Off.
� MTBF>130,000 hr. MIL-217F.
1
1
Page 3
Rev.06 / Jan.15.2019
MPI-706H  60W AC / DC
Characteristic Minimum Typical Maximum Units Notes & Conditions
Input Voltage 90 115 / 230 264 VAC Continuous input range.
Input Frequency 47   63 Hz AC input.
Input Current   2 / 1  A Nominal AC Input Voltage (115VAC/230VAC),
rated load.
Inrush Current   30 / 60  A Nominal AC Input Voltage (115VAC/230VAC), one
cycle at 25°C.
Input Protection Non-user serviceable internally located AC input line fuse. Fuse：5A / 250VAC * 1pcs
Characteristic Minimum Typical Maximum Units Notes & Conditions
Output Voltage
 +5 V
DC
 +12 V
 -12 V
 +3.3 V
 +5Vsb
Output Current
 5.0  8.0
A
 1.5  4.0
 0.5
 4.0  6.0
 1.0
Initial Set Accuracy
5.08  5.13
VDC
The +5V output is set between 5.08V to 5.13V by
variable resistor and all output at 60% rated load
and the other outputs are checked to be within the
accuracy range.
11.4  12.6
-11.4  -12.6
3.1  3.5
4.8  5.2
Minimum Load
 0.2
A
At Output Voltage +5V
 0  At Output Voltage +12 V, -12 V, +3.3 V, +5Vsb
Start Up Delay   4 Sec Time required for initial output voltage stabilization.
Hold Up Time 20   mS Nominal AC Input Voltage (230VAC), rated load.